

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.; <i>et al.</i> ,)	Civil Action
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	No.: 2-20-CV-966
v.)	
)	
KATHY BOOCKVAR; <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	Judge J. Nicholas Ranjan
Defendants.)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO MODIFY STAY ORDER AND
MOTION FOR LIMITED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTIVE RELIEF (ECF #414)**

PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP

By: */s/ Ronald L. Hicks, Jr.*
 Ronald L. Hicks, Jr. (PA #49520)
 Jeremy A. Mercer (PA #86480)
 Russell D. Giancola (PA #200058)
 Carolyn B. McGee (PA #208815)
 Six PPG Place, Third Floor
 Pittsburgh, PA 15222
 (412) 235-4500 (Telephone)
 (412) 235-4510 (Fax)
 rhicks@porterwright.com
 jmercer@porterwright.com
 rgiancola@porterwright.com
 cmgee@porterwright.com

and

Matthew E. Morgan (DC #989591)
 (admitted pro hac vice – ECF #10)
 Justin Clark (DC #499621)
 (admitted pro hac vice – ECF #31)
 Elections, LLC
 1000 Maine Ave., SW, 4th Floor
 Washington, DC 20224
 (202) 844-3812 (Telephone)
 matthew.morgan@electionlawllc.com
 justin.clark@electionlawllc.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

REPLY ARGUMENT 2

 I. THE PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT’S EXERCISE OF JURISDICTION
 OVER A CASE IN WHICH PLAINTIFFS HAVE BEEN DENIED
 INTERVENTION DOES NOT MOOT PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION. 2

 II. PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION IS PROCEDURALLY PROPER AND NOT
 OTHERWISE BARRED..... 4

 III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE STATED VIABLE FEDERAL CLAIMS WHICH THEY
 HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE..... 7

 IV. THE REQUESTED PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE TO
 ADDRESS THE IRREPARABLE INJURY PLAINTIFFS WILL SUFFER
 BASED ON THEIR REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF DEMONSTRATING
 FEDERAL CONSTITUTIONAL VIOLATIONS. 11

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	8
<i>Beno v. Murray Am. River Towing, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1128, 2017 WL 3301445, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122233 (W.D. Pa., Aug. 3, 2017).....	4
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	11
<i>Canvass of Absentee Ballots of April 28, 1964, Primary Election</i> , 34 Pa. D. & C. 2d 419 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Phila. 1964)	13
<i>Cagey v. Commonwealth</i> , 179 A.3d 458 (Pa. 2018).....	6
<i>Commonwealth v. Thompson</i> , 985 A.2d 928 (Pa. 2009).....	6
<i>Crossey v. Boockvar</i> , 266 M.D. 2020 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020).....	3
<i>Crossey v. Boockvar</i> , No. 108 MM 2020, 2020 Pa. LEXIS 4519 (Pa., Aug. 21, 2020).....	6
<i>Friends of Devito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A.3d 872 (Pa. 2020).....	3
<i>Georgevich v. Strauss</i> , 772 F.2d 1078 (3d Cir. 1985), <i>cert. denied</i> , 475 U.S. 1028 (1986).....	5
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978).....	10
<i>Hamilton v. Johnson</i> , 141 A. 846 (Pa. 1928).....	10
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	8
<i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	8
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee Ballots of Nov. 4, 2003 Gen. Election</i> , 843 A.2d 1223 (Pa. 2004).....	9, 11

Mark v. Stinson,
19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994).....9

Marks v. Stinson, No. 93-6157,
1994 WL 146113, 1994 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5273 (E.D. Pa., Apr. 26, 1994).....7, 9

New Jersey-Philadelphia Presbytery of the Bible Presbyterian Church v. New Jersey State Board of Higher Education,
654 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1981).....5

Pennsylvania Democratic Party v. Boockvar, No. 133 MM 2020,
2020 Pa . LEXIS 4685 (Pa., Sept. 3, 2020)6

Perles v. Hoffman,
213 A.2d 781 (Pa. 1965).....10

Perzel v. Cortes,
870 A.2d 759 (Pa. 2005).....10

Pierce v. Allegheny Cnty. Bd. of Elections,
324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....2, 8, 12, 14

Qazizadeh v. Pinnacle Health Sys.,
214 F. Supp. 3d 292 (M.D. Pa. 2016).....4

Roe v. Alabama,
43 F.3d 574 (11th Cir. 1995)2, 12

Shroyer v. Thomas,
81 A.2d 435 (Pa. 1951).....10

United States v. Jerry,
487 F.2d 600 (3d Cir. 1973).....4

Williams v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.,
681 F.2d 161 (3d Cir. 1982).....7

Statutes

25 P.S. § 262110, 11

25 P.S. § 264210

25 P.S. § 3146.613

25 P.S. § 3146.813, 15

25 P.S. § 3150.1613

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....9, 14

210 Pa. Code § 63.33

Pa. Const. Art. 7, § 4.....13

Other Authorities

“Absentee Ballots Delivered by Third Parties,” Case Studies in Emergency Election Litigation (Fed. Jud. Ctr., 10/31/2012).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....7

Pa. R.A.P. 3309.....3

20 West’s Pennsylvania Practice, Appellate Practice, § 3309:1.....3
